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Significant improvement in performance
Higher sales and profitability and strengthened balance sheet
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➢ Increased gross margin: Impact of push 
and pull and dynamic pricing

Successful implementation 
of cash protection plan 
announced in 3Q22

R$1.6 billion in Cash

0.9x Net Debt / EBITDA leverage

Clear evolution of Gross Profit +1.6pp vs 2019 
(pre-pandemic level)

Improved EBITDA Margin +3.4 pp y-o-y

R$ 130 million Free Cash Flow in 2022

>R$1 billion Digital Gross Revenue

Measures to address short-term issues 
and improve return on investments:

➢ Increased productivity: improve sales / sq. 
meter of store floor space, and continue 
to grow in digital

➢ Improved  working capital: sustainable 
initiatives to extend payment terms and 
reduce receivables cycles

➢ Cost and expense efficiency: reorganize 
structures focusing on priority projects

➢ Capex discipline: Investments at around 
half 2021 level



4Q22 Highlights

1- Adjustments include: (i) other net operating revenue (expenses); (ii) trade financial revenue; e (iii) Recovery of tax credits
2- C&A relationship program
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Adjusted EBITDA1

(post-IFRS16)
Gross Margin 

from Merchandise
Total Gross 

Margin

C&A Pay 
accounted for

of sales

Free Cash 
Flow of 

R$ 761 MM 4% growth 
in total customer base

Improvement in operational metrics and returns

16%
> 24 million 

C&A&VC2 registered 
customers

+3.4 p.p. vs 4Q21
+2.4 p.p. vs 4Q19

51.7%
+2.6 p.p. vs 4Q21
+2.3 p.p. vs 4Q19

51.2 % R$ 36 MM
+20.1% vs 4Q21
-2.3 % vs 4Q19



Recognized successes and initiatives

• #1 in the Brazilian Fashion Transparency Index (ITM) for the
5th consecutive year, a score of 73%, increasing 3% y-o-y
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• For the second consecutive year among the
10 best retail companies with more than
10,000 employees in the GPTW ranking

• Recycling (‘Movimento Reciclo’) :
collected 75,000 pieces in FY2022,
equivalent to 17 tons - part of them used
in the production of new garments:
20,000 pieces produced in 13 models
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16%
21%

2021 2022

• Store Distribution
✓ 3 sorters in operation
✓ Warehouse management system 

by Manhattan
✓ Allocation intelligence system 

(SIA) by E2E

New stores and formats
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Modernized Supply Chain operations:

Digital transformation :

Growth levers: Focus on profitability

Increased credit offering:

Credit offering  (% sales)

+5 p.p.
Delivery in D+2 Brazil:

43%

51%

2021 2022

• 1 new store opened in 4Q22 

• Total of 332 stores at the end of 2022 (17 openings / 

4 closures)

• 10 new double doors ACE in 4Q22

Increase of 23% on ACE (sportswear brand) sales

• Improvement in profitability:
✓ Successful strategy of implementing direct sales through

WhatsApp as a service  

✓ More efficient CAC and lower shipping costs

WhatsApp > 60% of digital sales

• 1º operational year – C&A Pay

• Strong financial indicators despite deterioration in 
macro environment

• Customer deliveries
✓ Focus on higher profitability
✓ Excellence in delivery service level

Push-Pull: ~25% apparel
sales

Gross Margin from Merchandise 2.3 p.p. higher than 4Q19



2%

13%

2021 2022 2023
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Financial Services – C&A Pay gaining  traction

Past due over 90 days
(%)

Digital cards issued
(million)

Share of sales
(%)

Portfolio
(R$ million) 

Revenue – C&A Pay
(R$ million)

Growth ramping up, promising end-of-year numbers

Average spending 
of C&A Pay holders 

80% above
average

Adjacent revenues to card business (insurance, withdrawing fees, ...)

0.4

2.6

2021 2022 2023

+539%
+11p.p.

98.2

562.6

2021 2022 2023

~5x

~2x

2021 2022 2023

~19x

0.0%

14.6%

2021 2022 2023

+14.6p.p.

0.7

134.1



Financial Services – Adjusting 
partnership with Bradesco
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Fine-tuning to current macroeconomic environment

➢ Review given that:
• Timing to launch C&A own credit card might not be ideal
• Active cards base remains relevant – > 2 MM cards

➢ Modification of terms:
• Payment to Bradesco postponed to July 20251

• Active base of partnership cards (Jan/23) to continue for 2.5 
years - but no new cards issued

• Acquisition of active base possible in Jul/25

1- As of February 2023, this amount will be adjusted at the rate of CDI + 1.65%
2- These cards shall not be part of the previous partnership

➢ New contract to maintain offer to client:
• To assure a broad credit offering for our customers, we will issue 

Bradesco cards2 and will be compensated in the form of a per 
issuance commission



266 301 231 232

1,426 1,392 1,602 1,648 

4Q19 4Q20

1,694
1,833

2.5%
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4Q21

1,692

11.1%
variation

vs.4Q21

+2.9%

+0.3%

vs.4Q19

+15.5%

-12.7%

4Q22

1,880

926 802 757 883 

4,126 

3,121 

4,204 

5,021 

2019 2020 2021 2022

variation

vs.2021

+19.4%

+16.8%

vs.2019

+21.7%

-4.6%

3,923

4,9615,052

5,904

19.0%
16.9%

(R$ million)

Higher Revenue from Merchandise Sales

Robust recovery of revenue growth, with apparel strong

Apparel Fashiontronics and Beauty



Improvement in Gross Margin From 
Merchandise (%)
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Return of investments in supply and technology supporting relevant evolution 
in Apparel Gross Margin – higher than pre-pandemic levels

pre-pandemic levels

48.9%

46.6%

48.6%

51.2%

4Q19 4Q20 4Q21 4Q22

Apparel

Fashiontronics and Beauty

Merchandise

53.6%

52.2% 52.4%

55.3%

4Q19 4Q20 4Q21 4Q22

23.9%

20.9%
21.8% 22.2%

2.6p.p.

2.3p.p.

0.4p.p.

-1.7p.p.

2.9p.p.
1.7p.p.

4Q19 4Q20 4Q21 4Q22



(397) (439) (493) (477)

(111)
(129)

(106) (140)

(599)(569)
(616)

Sales Expenses G&A Expenses

(R$ million)
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(508)

4Q19 4Q20 4Q21

2.9%

1- Expenses including the payment of leases, as per accounting standard IFRS 16. Excludes depreciation and amortization, icluding 
right-of-use (lease) depreciation. It also excludes net credit losses 

Gradual improvement in our operating leverage

31.6%32.2%32.6%29.2%

% Sales and G&A 
Expenses/
Total Net 
Revenue

Excludes Other Operating 
Revenue (Expenses) and 
Net Credit Losses

(1,351) (1,227)
(1,596) (1,815)

(400)
(388)

(363)

(485)(1,959)
(1,615)

(2,301)

(1,752)

2019 2020 2021

17.5%

4Q22

37.2%38.0%39.5%33.1%

2022

Operating Expenses¹ under control



883.4

298.4

450.4

750.1

17.5%

7.6%
9.1%

12.7%

Strong improvement in Adjusted EBITDA¹(post-IFRS16) 

and margin2

(R$ million and  %)
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20.1%

4Q19 4Q20 4Q21 4Q22

1- EBITDA Adjusted considers the impact of the payment of leases, as per accounting standard IFRS16, and is adjusted for? (i) for other net operating revenue 
(expenses); and (iii) recovered tax credits 2- EBITDA margin cover merchandise net revenue
2 – EBITDA margin over merchandise net revenue

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (post-IFRS16) Adjusted EBITDA (post-IFRS16)

2019 2020 2021 2022

66.5%373.3

257.0

303.4

364.3

22.1%

15.2%
16.6%

19.4%



106 119 

299 

182 
15 

45 

145 

38 
197 138 

239 

154 

35 
75 

173 

60 3 

37 

44 

12 48 

67 

131 

39 

(R$ million)

4Q224Q20

New Stores and Revamps Supply Chain Digital and Technology
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4Q19

85

179

347

111

4Q21

-68.1%

Lower investments reflect cash protection program

202220202019 2021

319 303

682

373

-45.3%

Prioritization of Investment plan



1,228 

1,674 
844 (83) (315)

(R$ million)
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R$ 446 million in cash generated in the quarter, with final balance over R$ 1.6 
billion

Impacted by working capital improvement and the 
seasonally good operational result from the strongest 
quarter

Sharp improvement in Cash Position

1,050 

1,674 602 

( 472 )

494 

Operational4Q22 
Initial Balance

Investments 4Q22 
Final Balance

Financing 2022
Initial Balance

2022
Final Balance

Quarter Year

Operational Investments Financing

Positively impacted by fiscal credit 
compensation in the amount of R$230 MM

Prepayment of 
R$230 MM loan

Impacted by R$850 
MM debt raised



R$ million 2022 2021 △

Gross Debt 2,151 1,375 56.4%

(-) Cash and Investments 1,683 1,058 59.1%

(=) Cash or (Net Debt) (468) (317) 47.7%

Adjusted EBITDA (covenants)1 501 249 108.1% 

Leverage 0.9x 1.3x - 0.4

413

40 

60 

250
250

336

88 88 88

125 125 

453

310

586

213 213

88

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Indebtedness (R$ million) Debt Amortization Schedule (R$ million)

Average maturity: 3.7 years

Average cost : CDI + 2.03% (all in)

1st Issuance of Debentures

Commercial Notes

Promissory Notes Bank Credit Certificates - CCB

2nd Issuance of Debentures

Stronger balance sheet reduces the challenges of a deteriorating macroeconomic 
environment considering debt amortization schedule

(1) Debt-covenant adjusted EBITDA excludes the effects of CPC 06 (R2) and International Financial Reporting Standard IFRS-16 before: (i) Income tax and social contribution on net income, (ii) PP&E 
depreciation (excluding tie-up), (iii) amortization expenses, (iv) financial results (except for revenue from supplier pre-payments, to be considered part of EBITDA), (v) equity, (vi) minority shareholders, and 
(vii) Non-Operating results. For this report “Non Operating Income” includes: (i) asset sales, (ii) contingency provisions, reversals, (iii) impairment, (iv) occasional restructuring expenses.

Improved Balance Sheet
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Key Messages

➢ Strong improvement in operating performance

➢ In 2023 our focus on results and cash protection remains 
priorities:

➢ Success of the cash protection plan 

• Continuous improvement in operations

• Capex optimization: store openings limited from 5 to 10 new ones and more 

assertive scope in technology projects

• Expenses will be closely monitored

• Working capital will benefit from measures adopted in 2022

• Robust structural advance in Gross Margin

• Performance of WhatsApp sales

• Development of C&A Pay
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Questions and Answers

For live questions via audio, raise
your hand to join the line. On being
announced, a request to activate
your microphone will appear on the
screen, upon which you should
activate your microphone to ask the
questions. Please note that all
questions should be made at once.

Or should you prefer, write your
question directly in the Q&A icon to
be found on the lower part of the
screen.

Q&A

RaiseHand



Disclaimer:
The information contained in this document and related to business outlook, projections of operating and financial results and any information related to the growth outlook for C&A Modas are
based excursively on Management expectations on future business. Said expectations depend substantially on market conditions, the performance of the Brazilian economy, the industry and
international markets, and are subject to change without notice.

contatos:
Milton Lucato – CFO
Roberta Noronha
roberta.noronha@cea.com.br
Carolina Martins
carolina.Martins@cea.com.br
Mayara Alves
mayara.alves@cea.com.br 
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